

HB 3141-2
(LC 1976)
3/9/21 (MAM/ps)

Requested by HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT (at the request of Representative Pam Marsh)

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 3141**

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 15, delete “new”.

2 On page 2, line 33, delete “and” and insert “or”.

3 In line 35, delete “new”.

4 On page 7, line 36, after “consumers,” delete the rest of the line and delete lines 37 and 38.

6 In line 39, delete “tricity services suppliers.” and insert “including those retail electricity consumers receiving electricity from electricity service suppliers subject to the limitations set forth in section 3 of this 2021 Act.”.

9 On page 8, line 6, delete “commission” and insert “State Department of Energy”.

11 In line 15, delete “or”.

12 In line 21, delete the period and insert “; or

13 “(C) For any single retail electricity consumer, each account of the retail
14 electricity consumer that has exceeded 4,000 kilowatts at least twice within
15 the most recent 13-month period and for which the retail electricity consumer maintains a load factor of 80 percent or greater, if the combined
16 electricity usage across all of the accounts described in this subparagraph,
17 in the aggregate, equals 100 average megawatts or more in a calendar
18 year.”.

20 On page 12, line 4, after “Act” delete the comma and insert “and subject
21 to the limitation set forth in section 15 (1)(c) of this 2021 Act,”.

1 On page 23, after line 8, insert:

2
3 **“OPERATIVE DATE**

4
5 **“SECTION 25. (1) Sections 3, 4 and 6 to 12 of this 2021 Act, the**
6 **amendments to statutes by sections 1, 2, 5 and 18 to 24 of this 2021 Act**
7 **and the repeal of ORS 757.689 by section 13 of this 2021 Act become**
8 **operative on January 1, 2022.**

9 **“(2) The Housing and Community Services Department, the Public**
10 **Utility Commission and the State Department of Energy may take any**
11 **action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this sec-**
12 **tion that is necessary for the Housing and Community Services De-**
13 **partment, the Public Utility Commission and the State Department**
14 **of Energy to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in**
15 **subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, functions and powers**
16 **conferred on the Housing and Community Services Department, the**
17 **Public Utility Commission and the State Department of Energy by**
18 **sections 3, 4 and 6 to 12 of this 2021 Act, the amendments to statutes**
19 **by sections 1, 2, 5 and 18 to 24 of this 2021 Act and the repeal of ORS**
20 **757.689 by section 13 of this 2021 Act.**

21 **“SECTION 26. The amendments to ORS 757.612 by section 1 of this**
22 **2021 Act do not affect actions taken before the operative date specified**
23 **in section 25 of this 2021 Act by a nongovernmental entity related to**
24 **funds that are:**

25 **“(1) Collected through public purpose charges; and**

26 **“(2) Paid to the nongovernmental entity prior to the operative date**
27 **specified in section 25 of this 2021 Act for investment in public pur-**
28 **poses.”.**

29 In line 12, delete “25” and insert “27”.

30 In line 18, delete “26” and insert “28”.

